0.8 09. 2020

PURCHASE CONTRACT

(hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") made in compliance with Act. 2079 and subsequent Act No. 89/2012 Sb., the Civil Code, as amended

(hereinafter referred to as the "Civil Code")

**Contracting Parties** 

1.1. Buyer: Czech University of Life Sciences Prague

Registered Office:

Kamýcká 129, 165 00 Praha – Suchdol

Represented by:

Ing. Karel Půbal, Ph.D., bursar

Registration Number:

60460709

Tax Identification Number:

CZ60460709

(hereinafter referred to as the "Buyer") on the first side

and

1.2. Seller: Heinz Walz GmbH

Registered Office: Eichenring 6, 91090 Effeltrich Germany

Represented by:

Steffen Walz, Managing Director

Registration Number:

DE811254730

Tax Identification Number:

DE811254730 registered in Handelsregister Bamberg HRB 1885

USt - Id - Nr. DE811 254 730 WEEE - Reg.-Nr. DE82595761

(hereinafter referred to as the "Seller") on the second side

(Seller and Buyer referred to also as the "Contracting Parties" or separately as the "Contracting Party")

based on the result of a selection procedure for a small-scale procurement titled " PAM-2500 Chlorophyll Fluorometer ", have entered into the following contract:

#### II. Subject-matter of the Contract

- 2.1. The Seller agrees to supply the Buyer PAM-2500 Chlorophyll Fluorometer (hereinafter referred to as "the Goods") and provide related Services, to the extent and under the terms and conditions set out in this Contract, and to transfer ownership of such Goods to the Buyer. Precise specification of the Goods is given in Appendix 1 (Offer\_N20-00443) to this Contract, which forms its integral part. It is also the Seller's obligation to transport the Goods to the Buyer to the place of supply, as per Article III. of this Contract, its installation, putting it to service and training of the Buyer's operators.
- 2.2. The Buyer commits to take delivery of the Goods supplied by the Seller and pay the agreed purchase price for it in a manner and within the time frame stipulated by this Contract.

### Time and location of delivery

The Seller comitts to deliver the agreed Goods to the Buyer in time frame 60 days since signing 3.1. of this Contract.

- 3.2. The Goods will be delivered by the Seller and accepted by the Buyer on the basis of a mutually signed handover Protocol.
- 3.3. Place of performance is MCEVII Faculty of Environmental Sciences, Czech University of Life Sciences, Kamýcká 1176, 165 00 Praha, Czech Republic, room 348/b.

### IV. Price and payment terms

- **4.1.** Purchase price for the Goods to the extent agreed upon in this Contract and under terms and conditions specified therein is set by agreement of Contracting parties.
- **4.2.** The Buyer undertakes to pay the Seller for the Goods according to Article 2.1 of the Contract the agreed purchase price of 23 578 Euro less VAT. VAT will be added to the purchase price according to applicable legislative regulations.
- 4.3. The purchase price is negotiated as the highest allowable, inclusive of all fees and other costs associated with the performance of this Contract. The price includes transportation, installation, putting the Goods into service and provision of necessary training of assigned Buyer's staff. The purchase price includes incidental adminstrative fees, taxes, duties, expenditures for approval procedures, executions of required tests, approval statements, certificates and attests, transfers of rights, insurance, transportation, etc.
- 4.4. The purchase price will be paid by the Buyer in Euros on the basis of provided tax receipt invoice, by means of wire transfer to the Seller's bank account. The Seller is obliged to issue the invoice within 15 days of proper and timely delivery and receipt of the Goods by the Buyer, according to this Contract based on the delivery Protocol.
- 4.5. The tax receipt invoice must contain all particulars of a proper accounting and tax document in sense of relevant legislative requirements, in particular, Act. No. 235/2004 Sb., on value-added tax, as amended. In the event that the invoice does not meet all requirements, the Buyer is entitled to return it to the Seller within the payment due term for completion thereby not incurring delay in maturity date. The payment due date starts to run afresh from the date of re-delivery of duly completed or corrected invoice to the Buyer.
- 4.6. The invoice maturity term is 30 days from the date of its demonstrable delivery to the Buyer. The seller is obliged to deliver the invoice to: Czech University of Life Sciences in Prague, Faculty of Environmental Sciences, Kamýcká 129, Postal Code 165 00, Prague Suchdol. Different delivery will not be considered proper with the Buyer not obliged to pay the invoice delivered in another way.
- 4.7. The payment date is considered the day the invoiced amount is debited from the Buyer's bank account and credited to the Seller's bank account.

### V. Rights and obligations of parties

- 5.1. The Seller is obliged to supply the Goods in agreed quantity, quality and make. All Goods supplied to the Buyer by the Seller must meet quality requirements according to this Contract.
- 5.2. The Seller is obliged to supply the Goods with no defects in accordance with terms of this Contract, while proper delivery of the Goods is considered its receipt by the Buyer based on

verification of this fact in the delivery and acceptance Protocol. The delivery Protocol can be signed at the earliest at the time of complete delivery of the Goods by the Seller including associated operations and services set in this Contract.

- 5.3. The Seller is obliged to supply the Buyer with documents needed for acceptance and use of the Goods (in particular technical documentation, user documentation, and warranty certificates) and provide training of operators. All this English in accordance with regulations valid in the Czech Republic, unless otherwise agreed. The Seller is obliged to provide transportation, assembly, and verification of Goods functionality at its own expense.
- 5.4. The Buyer acquires ownership of the Goods on the date of taking delivery of the Goods from the Seller. The risk of damage to the Goods is assumed by the Buyer at the same point in time.
- 5.5. The Seller is obliged to immediately notify the Buyer of the potential threat to the delivery schedule and all facts that may prevent the delivery.
- 5.6. The Seller must be able to demonstrate to the Buyer that he has properly concluded a valid support agreement with the manufacturer of the Goods in such a way, that in case of Goods with defects which the Seller cannot solve by himself, it is possible to solve the defects directly with the manufacturer of the Goods. Concurrently, the Seller is obliged to ensure access to the manufacturer's product documentation and knowledge database throughout the warranty period, as provided by the manufacturer as part of the warranty support.
- **5.7.** The Seller is liable to the Buyer for damage caused by breach of obligations under this Contract or obligations set out by generally binding legal regulation.
- **5.8.** The parties have agreed and the Seller has determined, that the person authorized to act on behalf of the Seller in matters related to this Contract and its implementation is:

Name:

XXXX

email:

info@walz.co

phone:

XXXX

**5.9.** The parties have agreed and the Buyer has determined, that the person authorized to act on behalf of the Buyer in matters related to this Contract and its implementation is:

Name:

XXXX

email:

XXXX

phone:

XXXX

5.10. All correspondence, instructions, notices, requests, records, and other documents created on the basis of this Contract among Contracting parties to this Contract, or in relation to it, shall be in produced in written form and delivered either in person or by registered mail, fax or email, directly and to the delivery addresses of authorized persons under this Contract.

#### VI.

### Quality guarantee

- **6.1.** The Seller assumes a quality guarantee for the period of 24 months (on-site warranty). The warranty period starts on the date of delivery of the Goods to the Buyer; i.e., on the date of signing of delivery and acceptance of the Goods by the Buyer.
- 6.2. The Buyer is required to notify the Seller, in writing, of warranty defects, without delay. Warranty repairs will be made by the Seller, free of charge, within 20 business days, at a

maximum, starting from the next day after receipt of a written notice of defect, unless the Seller and the Buyer negotiate a different time period to remove the claimed defect. In the event of failure to comply with these delivery deadlines, the Buyer is further entitled to have the defects removed by a third party at the expense of the Seller, even without prior notice.

- 6.3. Repairs made by the Seller in accordance with Article 6.2. also contains sending spare parts necessary for the repairs. Deadline for the spare parts delivery remains as of Article 6.2. Notified warranty defect must be fixed within the 20 business days period regardless incomplete shipment or spare parts replacement inefficiency.
- 6.4. In case of repair within the warranty period, it is extended by the time passed from notification of the defect by the Buyer until its removal by the Seller.
- 6.5. Claims can be submitted no later than the last day of the warranty period while even claims filed on the last day of the warranty period are deemed to have been claimed on time.
- **6.6.** The warranty does not cover defects caused by improper handling or mechanical damage to the device.
- 6.7. Instead of warranty service, the Buyer may request removal of the defect by supplying replacement Goods as a substitute for defective Goods within the time period specified in Article 6.2. of this Contract.

## VII. Penalty arrangements

- 7.1. If the Seller does not deliver the Goods within the term of this Contract, he is bound to pay the Buyer a contractual penalty of 0.05 % of the purchase price for each, an even partial day of the delay.
- 7.2. The Seller is bound to pay the Buyer a contractual penalty of 0.05 % of the purchase price for each commenced day of delay in the removal of defects claimed of within the time limit according to Article 6.2. of this Contract.
- **7.3.** In the event of delayed invoice voice payment by the Buyer, the Seller is entitled to claim interest on late payment of 0.05 % of the due amount for each, an even partial day of invoice payment delay from the Buyer.
- 7.4. Circumstances that exclude liability do not affect the obligation to pay a contractual penalty.
- **7.5.** The Buyer is entitled to unilaterally offset any contractual penalty against any claim of the Seller against the Buyer (including the Seller's claim to pay the purchase price).
- **7.6.** Payment of contractual penalty does not affect the Buyer's right to full compensation for damage.

## VIII. Validity and effectiveness of the Contract

**8.1.** This Contract shall enter into force and effect on the date of signing of the Contract by authorized representatives of both Contracting Parties and effective on the date of publication of the Contract in the Register of Contracts in accordance with Act No. 340/2015 Coll., on

special conditions for effectiveness of certain contracts, publishing of such Contracts and register of contracts (the Law on Register of Contracts), as amended.

- **8.2.** The Contract can be terminated:
  - a) by written consent of Contracting Parties,
  - b) written termination notice,
- **8.3.** Withdrawal from the Contract is possible only for reasons set out in the Contract or by law. Contracting Party affected by a breach of duty may unilaterally withdraw from the Contract when a substantial breach of Contract is considered primarily:
  - a) on the Buyer's side, failure to pay the purchase price under this Contract within 30 days of the due date of the relevant invoice,
  - b) on the Seller's side, failure to properly deliver the subject matter of this Contract in a timely manner
  - c) on the Seller's side, proceeding in the delivery of the Contract contrary to provisions of this Contract, with instructions of the authorized representative of the Buyer or legislative regulations.
- 8.4. Termination of the Contract shall terminate all contractual obligations of the Contracting Parties. Conclusion of Contract validity or its termination shall not result in dismissal of claims for damages and payment of contractual penalties determined in the event of breach of contractual obligations incurred prior to the termination of the Contract and obligations of Contracting Parties which, by virtue of the Contract or by virtue of their nature, should remain in effect, or those, stipulated by law.

# IX. Final provisions

- 9.1. Relationships between the Contracting Parties are governed by the Czech legislative framework. Matters not specifically addressed by this Contract, contractually formed and resulting legal relationships are governed by relevant provisions of the Civil Code and other generally binding legislative regulations.
- **9.2.** Any changes or amendments to the Contract can be made only on the basis of a written agreement of Contracting Parties. Such agreements must take the form of dated and numbered Contract amendments signed by both Contracting Parties to the Contract.
- **9.3.** If the grounds for invalidity apply only to select provisions of the Contract, only the specific provision is invalid, unless it is apparent from its nature, content or circumstances under which it has been set, that it can not be separated from the remaining content of the Contract.
- 9.4. Contracting parties will always seek friendly settlement of potential disputes arising from the Contract. If no amicable settlement of a dispute has been reached within 30 working days from the delivery of its first notification to the opposite Contracting Party, either Contracting Party is entitled to bring its claim to relevant court in Czech Republic.
- **9.5.** This Contract is made in 4 (four) copies, each of which is a valid original. Each Contracting Party will receive 2 (two) copies.
- **9.6.** The following Appendices form an integral part of this Contract:
  - a) Appendix 1 Offer\_N20-00443 (Specification of Contract performance).

- **9.7.** In the event of a conflict between this contract and its annexes, the provisions of this contract shall prevail.
- 9.8. The Seller unreservedly agrees to the publishing of the full text of the Contract in such a way that this Contract could be information provided according to terms of Act No. 106/1999 Coll., on free access to information, as amended. The Seller also agrees to publish of the full version of the Contract pursuant to Section 219 of Act No. 134/2016 Coll., on public procurement, as amended, and Act No. 340/2015 Coll., on special conditions for effectiveness of certain contracts, publishing of such Contracts and register of contracts (the Law on Register of Contracts), as amended.
- 9.9. The Seller acknowledges and agrees to be the person obliged under terms of Section 2 e) of Act No. 320/2001 Coll., on financial control, as amended. The Seller is required to fulfill his obligations resulting from the aforementioned Act as applied to persons bound by this Act.
- **9.10.** Contracting Parties declare that they have read the Contract prior to signing and agree with its contents without reservation. The Contract represents their true, real, free and serious will. To verify authenticity and veracity of these statements, authorized representatives of the Contracting Parties attach their handwritten signatures.

In Prague, on 19 -08- 2020

In Effeltrich on......

On behalf of the Buyer:

On behalf of the Seller:



Ing. Karel Půbal, Ph.D. bursar

> Heinz Walz GmbH Eichenring 6 91090 Effeltrich / Germany



Česká zemědělská univerzita v Praze

Kamýcká 129, Suchdol

165 00 Prague **Czech Republic** 

To Whom it may concern

Ref.: Sole Manufacturer of PAM-2500 -- Exclusiveness certificate

Dear Sir or Madam,

Herewith we confirm, that the Heinz Walz GmbH (Germany) is the Sole Manufacturer/ Agent of the Portable Chlorophyll Fluorometer PAM-2500.

> Heinz Walz GmbH Eichenring 6 91090 Effeltrich / Germany

HRB 1885



Heinz Walz GmbH - Eichenring 6 - 91090 Effeltrich - Germany

#### Česká zemědělská univerzita v Praze

Kamycka 129, Suchdol

165 00 Prague TSCHECHISCHE REPUBLIK

### Offer

Your request: Email

Your request date: 16.07.2020

Offer-No.

: N20-00443

Issue date

: 17.07.2020

Our reference

: SW/BW

Your customer no.

: CZ.PRAH.A2

Dear Sir and Madam,

In response to your enquiry we enclose our quotation as follows:

### Portable Chlorophyll Fluorometer PAM-2500

Item	Part No. / Description	Qty. Unit	Curr.	Unit price	Net price	
1	PAM-2500	1,00 pc	EUR	15.160,00	15.160,00	
	Portable Chlorophyll Fluorometer					
	for measurements on leaves and s					
	Bluetooth interface; to connect Le					
	2060-B or Mini Quantum/Temp					
	red Measuring-Light LED-Array					
	Chip-On-Board Power LED-Arra					
	actinic illumination (max. 5000 µ					
	Saturation Pulses/Multiple Turno					
	µmol m-2 s-1 PAR) and saturating					
	(max. 125000 µmol m-2 s-1 PAR					
	50 μs); with LED-Array for conti		0			
	μmol m-2 s-1 PAR) and far-red li					
	illumination; max. time resolution					
	PamWin-3 Software (Windows 7)					
	operation, data acquisition and an					
	Fiberoptics 2010-F, Distance Clip					
	for charging internal battery, batte					
	12/V battery, USB adapter cable, carrying bag and transport					
	b/ox // / / /					
2	/UMPC-7 / //	1,00 pc	EUR	1.375,00	1.375,00	
1	Mobile Demand x Tablet T8540					
- 1	Rugged tablet PC (IP67 / MIL-ST					
1	PAM-2500 operation connected v					
	software in use.					

Heinz Walz GmbH Eichenring 6 9 1090 Effeltrich Tel. 09133/7765-0 Fax 09133/5395 into@walz.com Geschäftsführe Harald Walz Steffen Walz Handelsregister Bamberg HRB 1885 USt-Id-Nr. DE 811 254 730 WEEE-Rag.-Nr. DE 82595761

VR-Bank Erlangen IBAN DE95 7636 0033 0000 4125 54 BIC GENO DE F1 ER1 Commerzbank Erlangen IBAN DE76 7634 0061 0820 1402 00 BIC COBA DE FF 763 Deutsche Bank Erlangen IBAN DE40 7607 0012 0779 5560 00 BIC DEUT DE MM 760



Offer-No.: N20-00443 Date: 17.07.2020 Page: 2/4

Item	Part No. / Description	Qty. Unit	Curr.	Unit price	Net price
	Data acquisition and analysis in the field; Windows 10 Pro (64 Bit); processor Intel® Z8300; 1.44-1.84GHz; 4GB DDR3L RAM 64 GB; 8" WXGA Touch-Display with 12 resolution; internal Li-Ion-polymer battery exchangeable) including 5 V, 3 A power s temperature -4° F to +140° F (-20° C to +6 to 95% non-condensing.  Interfaces: USB 3.0 Micro-B, Micro HDM a/b/g/n/ac; Bluetooth 4.0, Ublox GPS.  Specifications are subject to change without the subject of the subject to change without the subject to the subject to the subject to the subject to change without the subject to the subj	Atom Quad-Cod; eMMC hard of 80 x 800 pixels (29 Wh, 3.7 V) supply. Operatin 50° C), humidity II, WiFi 802.11	ore drive , not		
3	2030-В	1,00 pc	EUR	2.750,00	2.750,00
	Leaf-Clip Holder for attachment of the PAM-2500 or MINI- 60° angle relative to the leaf plane. With s cosine-response mini quantum sensor to n	-PAM fiberoptic	s at	2.750,00	21750,00
	thermocouple, amplifier electronics and rebutton to trigger saturation flashes. Displa processing of light intensity and temperatic conjunction with the PAM-2500 or MINI-	emote control pury, storage and ure data in			
4	DLC-8 Dark Leaf Clips (3 pcs) made from aluminium (weight 3.6 g), with dark-adaptation	4,00 pc h sliding shutter	EUR	120,00	480,00
5	Fiberoptics Adapter 90° for the Leaf-Clip 2030-B and 2060-B. To position PAM-2000, PAM-2100, PAM-2500, MINI-PAM or MINI-PAM-II fiberoptics at constant distance and 90° angle relative to the leaf surface				344,00
6	6 2060-B 1,00 pc EUR 955,00 Arabidopsis Leaf Clip Leaf clip for small leaves. Positioning of PAM-2500, MINI-PAM or MINI-PAM-II fiberoptics at 60° angle relative to the leaf plane, with notches to attach the light and temperature sensors of the Mini-Quantum/TempSensor 2060-M or 2065-M (additional accessory)				
	2060-M  Mini-Quantum/TempSensor  with cosine-response mini quantum senso thermocouple and amplifier electronics. I processing of light intensity and temperat conjunction with the PAM-2500 or MINI- Suited for 2060-B Arabidopsis Leaf Clip	1,00 pc or to measure PA Display, storage ure data in	and	1.705,00	1.705,00
1 -	2060-A	1,00 pc	EUR	335,00	335,00



Offer-No.: N20-00443 Date: 17.07.2020 Page: 3/4

	Item	Part No. / Description	Qty. Unit	Curr.	Unit price	Net price
		Fiberoptics Holder for Surfaces The holder positions the PAM-2 fiberoptics on bulky samples. C Quantum/TempSensor 2060-M temperature and impinging PAR investigated	2500 or MINI-PAM-II combinable with the Mini or 2065-M, to measure			
	9	ST-2101A Compact Tripod	2,00 pc	EUR	97,00	194,00
	10	TC-2030 Spare Thermocouple for the Leaf-Clip Holder 2030-I	2,00 pc B and 2035-B	EUR	63,00	126,00
1	11	<b>000160101312</b> Lead-Acid Battery 12V/2Ah	1,00 pc	EUR	79,00	79,00
			Amount without V	Amount without VAT		23.503,00
			Freight and Packin	Freight and Packing		75,00
			Net	OTHER DESIGNATION	EUR	23.578,00
			Total amount for	payment	EUR	23.578,00

Validity : 31.12.2020
Delivery time : 6 week(s)
Method of shipment : UPS
Type of dispatch : Standard

Pricing term : free house delivery (freight prepaid and added)
Terms of payment : Net: EUR 23.578,00 within 14 days

Our VAT Reg.No. : DE811254730 Your VAT Reg.No. : CZ60460709

We hope that our quotation is acceptable to you.

Our General Terms and Conditions do apply. https://www.walz.com/downloads/company/Terms\_and\_Conditions-Heinz-Walz-GmbH.pdf https://www.walz.com/downloads/support/Guarantee\_Heinz-Walz-GmbH.pdf

Customs tariff number/ 902/75000 Country/of origin: Geymany (European Union)

This package must be handled with care. A flammability hazard exists if the package is damaged.

If this package is damaged in transportation, it must not be loaded until the condition of the contents can be verified.

The batteries contained in this package must be inspected for damage and may only be repacked if they are intact and protected against short circuits



Offer-No.: N20-00443 Date: 17.07.2020 Page: 4/4

For further information about the batteries contained in this package, call the following telephone number: +49/9133/7765-0.

Heinz Walz GmbH Eichenring 8 91090 Effeitrich / Germany